

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/6/2023 2:20 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101873-8

**SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ASSURANCE WIRELESS USA, L.P.,
F/K/A VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF FORMER FCC COMMISSIONERS
MIGNON L. CLYBURN AND ROBERT M. MCDOWELL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

COOLEY LLP
Christopher B. Durbin
WA Bar No. 41159
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101-1355
Tel.: (206) 452-8700
Fax: (206) 452-8800
cdurbin@cooley.com

Of Counsel:
COOLEY LLP
Henry Wendell
hwendel@cooley.com
J.G. Harrington
jgharrington@cooley.com
Belen A. Crisp
belencrisp@cooley.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. LIFELINE IS A CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FEDERAL PROGRAM THAT MAKES IT POSSIBLE FOR LOW- INCOME PEOPLE TO OBTAIN PHONE SERVICE.....	4
B. THE IMPOSITION OF UNRECOVERABLE COSTS ON CARRIERS, SUCH AS STATE TAXES, JEOPARDIZES THE VERY EXISTENCE OF LIFELINE.....	8
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION THREATENS THE FCC'S CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED CONTROL OVER USAC.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 63 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773WL 3244274 (6th Cir. May 4, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USAC v. Post- Confirmation Comm. (In re Incomnet, Inc.)</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
47 C.F.R. § 54	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3).....	11
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 101, 110 Stat. 56 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 254).....	5
Federal Communications Commission and the Universal Service Administrative Company (Dec. 19, 2018), https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/usac- mou.pdf	14
<i>Lifeline Market</i> , Benton Institute for Broadband & Society (Feb. 28, 2022), https://www.benton.org/blog/lifeline-market	8
<i>Lifeline Order</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. at 941	8
<i>Lifeline Reform Order</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. at 6660	6

Mignon Clyburn, Former FCC Commissioner,
 Remarks at American Enterprise Institute on
 Reforming Lifeline for the Broadband Era 2
 (Nov. 12, 2014),
<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-330453A1.pdf>..... 7

RAP 13.4(b)..... 3

Rep. & Order, 50 Fed. Reg. 939 (Jan. 8, 1985)..... 6

*Rep. & Order & Further Notice of Proposed
 Rulemaking*, 27 FCC Rcd. 6656 (Feb. 6, 2012)..... 5, 7
